## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| Uniflex Holdings, LLC | 12/01/2006     |  |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Uniflex, Inc.       |  |  |
|-------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 474 Grand Boulevard |  |  |
| Internal Address: | P.O. Box 336        |  |  |
| City:             | Westbury            |  |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK            |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 11590               |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4932791 |
| Patent Number: | 5045040 |
| Patent Number: | 5584580 |
| Patent Number: | 5641318 |
| Patent Number: | 6048098 |
| Patent Number: | 5788377 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-353-6834

Email: clondon@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: 301 Tresser Boulevard Paralegal Christina London Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0433** 

500187964

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | 50106.0013 UNIFLEX                                       |
|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Christina London   |
| Total Attachments: 5 source=Uniflex Release and Reassignment | executed#page2.tif executed#page3.tif executed#page4.tif |

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0434

### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of 2006, by UNIFLEX HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UHL").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, UHL and Uniflex, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 1999, and Loan Assignment Agreement dated November 23, 2004, pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to UHL in the attached intellectual property as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to UHL.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement of Trademarks and Patents was recorded in the: 1) Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 1999, at Reel 1931, Frame 0034; and 2) Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 1999, at Reel 010095, Frame 0733; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Assignment Agreement of Trademarks and Patents was recorded in the: 1) Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2006, at Reel 3433, Frame 760; and 2) Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2006, at Reel 18545, Frame 892; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that UHL release its security interest in the attached intellectual property and reassign the same to Borrower.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. UHL hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to:
  - (a) all of the Released Trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof; and
  - (b) all of the Released Patents identified in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. UHL hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by UHL, all of UHL's right, title and interest in and to the attached intellectual property and the goodwill associated therewith.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, UHL has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

**UNIFLEX HOLDINGS, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,

- By: BRYNWOOD PARTNERS V L.P.
- By Brynwood Management V L.P.
  Its General Partner
- By Brynwood Management V LLC
  Its General Partner

Name: JAN MACTACGART
Manager

# EXHIBIT A

## RELEASED TRADEMARKS

| Mark                           | Serial No. | Filed    | Registration        | Registered |
|--------------------------------|------------|----------|---------------------|------------|
| PROTEX-RAY                     | 74/175,251 | 6/12/91  | No. = 2 2 1,691,341 | 6/9/1992   |
| SLIP-FREE                      | 74/005,091 | 11/24/89 | 1,623,114           | 11/13/90   |
|                                |            |          |                     |            |
| SPECIAL AIRTUFF                | 73/400,307 | 10/19/82 | 1,285,289           | 7/10/84    |
| SPECI-GARD                     | 73/803,793 | 6/1/89   | 1,577,549           | 1/16/90    |
| TEXTURE-FLEX                   | 73/040,955 | 1/6/75   | 1,031,460           | 1/27/76    |
| UF and Design                  | 72/411,298 | 12/28/71 | 961,816             | 6/26/73    |
|                                |            |          |                     |            |
| UNI-BOX                        | 73/337,648 | 11/18/81 | 1,217,620           | 11/23/82   |
| UNIFLEX                        | 73/150,413 | 12/1/77  | 1,115,307           | 3/20/79    |
| UNIVAULT                       | 74/514,116 | 4/19/94  | 1,973,320           | 5/7/96     |
| BAGVERTISING                   | 75/041,527 | 11/1/96  | 2,071,307           | 6/17/97    |
| ECONOVAULT                     | 74/514,117 | 4/19/94  | 1,973,321           | 5/7/96     |
| JET POUCH                      | 73/572,484 | 12/9/85  | 1,400,310           | 7/8/86     |
| MICRO-TEX                      | 74/690,725 | 6/19/95  | 1,976,657           | 5/28/96    |
| PRESS AND CLOSE                | 73/730,130 | 5/23/88  | 1,524,471           | 2/14/89    |
| THE<br>BAGVERTISING<br>COMPANY | 75/042,179 | 1/11/96  | 2,117,329           | 12/2/97    |
| TRI-FLEX                       | 73/572,483 | 12/9/85  | 1,400,309           | 7/8/86     |
| UF LINE                        | 75/063,256 | 2/13/96  | 2,080,989           | 7/22/97    |
| ULTRAVAULT                     | 74/632,575 | 2/10/95  | 1,994,206           | 8/13/96    |
| UNIFLEX and Design             | 74/502,978 | 3/21/94  | 2,034,098           | 1/28/97    |
| UNIFLEX                        |            |          |                     |            |

3

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0437

| Mark see               | Serial No. | Filed   | Registration No. | Registered |
|------------------------|------------|---------|------------------|------------|
| UNIFLEX and Design     | 74/502,977 | 3/21/94 | 2,142,948        | 3/10/98    |
| UNIFLEX                |            |         |                  |            |
| UNIVAULT and<br>Design | 74/526,407 | 5/19/94 | 2,027,460        | 12/31/96   |
| <b>UniVault</b>        |            |         |                  |            |

# EXHIBIT B

## RELEASED PATENTS

| Serial No. | Filed =  | Title .   | Patent No. | Issued   |
|------------|----------|---|------------|----------|
| 07350460   | 5-11-89  | ENVELOPE CLOSURE SEAL AND METHOD                            | 4932791    | 6-12-90  |
| 07487393   | 3-28-90  | ENVELOPE CLOSURE SEAL AND METHOD                            | 5045040    | 9-3-91   |
| 08201125   | 2-24-94  | TAMPER-RESISTANT<br>ENVELOPE CLOSURE                        | 5584580    | 12-17-96 |
| 08430408   | 4-28-95  | METHOD OF FORMING A<br>TAMPER RESISTANT ENVELOPE<br>CLOSURE | 5641318    | 6-24-97  |
| 08467084   | 6-6-95   | TAMPER-RESISTANT<br>ENVELOPE                                | 6048098    | 4-11-00  |
| 08773166   | 12-26-96 | TAMPER-RESISTANT<br>ENVELOPE                                | 5788377    | 8-4-98   |

STM 219949

5

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0439

**RECORDED: 12/04/2006**